
 
 

 
 
 
 

                                                      
Notice Inviting e-quotation 

 
       
         SLC/E-Proc./2024/102                                                                           February, 27 2024 

   
Online bids are invited in two bid system for “Providing & fixing M.S. Manhole covers 
in the existing septic tank of College. Manual bids shall not be accepted. 
 
  
Tender documents may be downloaded from CPPP site 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app as per the schedule as given in as under.  
 
 Publishing Date     27.02.2024 (05:00 PM)   
     
Bid Document Download Start Date  27.02.2024 (05:30 PM)   

         
Tender Fee      Rs. 1000     

         
Completion Time    15 Days     

      

  EMD     Rs. 10,000 /-   
Bid Submission start date   27.02.2024 (06:00 PM)   

       
Bid Submission End date    08.03.2024 (06:00 PM)   

       
Bid Opening date    11.03.2024 (11:00 AM)   

           
 Bids shall be submitted online only at CPPP website 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. 
 

 Bidder/Contractors are advised to follow the instructions provided in the 
„Instructions to the Contractors/Bidder for the e-submission of the bids online 
through the Central Public Procurement Portal for e Procurement at 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app‟. 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app


 
 

 
 
 
 

 Bids will be opened as per date/time as mentioned above. After online opening of 
Technical-Bid the results of their qualification as well Price-Bid opening will be 
intimated later. 

 
 
CONTENT 
 

1. Eligibility Requirements 
 

2. Price Bid Undertaking  
 

3. Conditions 
 

4. Scope of work /BOQ ( In Excel file) 
 
1. ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS 
 
The bidder should have the following documents and upload the same when submitted 
the bid its compulsory. 

 Pan Number 
 

 GST Registration 
 

 Price bid undertaking form should be duly filled in. 
 

 The bidder should upload the scanned copy of demand drafts of tender fee & EMD 
during online bid submission. 

 
 The bidder should upload the self-attested scanned copies of all the documents with 

including tender notice during online bid submission. 
 

2. PRICE BID & UNDERTAKING  
 

 Price bid undertaking 
 

 Schedule of price bid in the form of BOQ xls.     



 

 

 
 
 
 

PRICE BID UNDERTAKING 
 
 
 
From: (Full name and address of the Bidder) 
______________________ 
______________________ 
______________________ 
 
 
To 
The Principal  
Shyam Lal College 
Shahdara, Delhi – 110032 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam,  

 
1. I submit the Price Bid for__________________________________________ 

and related activities as envisaged in the Bid document. 
 

2. I have thoroughly examined and understood all the terms and conditions as 
contained in the Bid document, and agree to abide by them. 

 
3. I offer to work at the rates as indicated in the price Bid, BOQ Exclusive of all 

applicable taxes. 
 

4. I am/we are not blacklisted in any authorities/ Departments. 
 
 
 
              
 
                    Yours Faithfully 
 
        
 
 
 
      Signature with Seal 
Contractor/Authorised Person 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 

 3. TERMS & CONDITIONS 
 

Name of the work: - Providing & fixing M.S. Manhole covers in the existing septic 
tank of College. 
 

1. All materials to be used on the work shall be of reputed makes/ISI marked, as per 
the sample approved by the College Authority. 

 
2. All taxes as applicable shall be deducted from the bills of contractors. 

 
3. Before tendering/quotationing, the Bidder visit the site and satisfy himself as to the 

local conditions, the accessibility of the site of full extent and implication of the 
operation, the nature of the ground and supply conditions affecting labor and 
execution of the contract. No claim on these issues will be entertained after the 
bidding process. 

 
4. The successful contractor or his representative should be made available at work site 

execution every day during the execution of the work who will receive day to day 
instructions/direction from the College Authority or his representative. 

 
5. Variation in excess of the work shall not be allowed without prior approval of the 

competent authority. It shall be the responsibility of the contractor to ensure that cost 
of the work is not increased beyond the award value. 

 
6. Conditional tenders/ quotations will not be accepted and will be rejected outright. 

 
7. The Contractor shall be fully responsible for the safe custody and proper storage of 

material at site to the satisfactions of the College Authority for which nothing extra 
will be paid. 

 
8. The rates should be quoted after visiting the site; otherwise it will be assumed that 

rates are quoted after visiting the site. 
 

9. Bill Payment will be made as per actual measurement of quantity verified as per site. 
 

10. College reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the tender(s) in full or part 
without assigning any reason. The decision of the college in this regard shall be final 



 
 

 
 
 
 

and binding on all. It shall not be obligatory on the part of the College to accept the 
lowest tender and no explanation shall be given with regard to reason for rejection of 
tender. 

 
11. Incomplete tenders/ quotations will not be accepted and will be rejected outright. 

 
12. Mode of payment for tender fee and EMD: - The bidder shall furnish the tender fee of 

Rs. 1000/-  and EMD Rs. 10,000/- which should be submitted through  Demand draft 
in favour of Principal, Shyam Lal College & submit the same in the office of  Shyam 
Lal College , G.T. Road Shahdara Delhi-110032 before the end date of bid . 

  
13. The tender fee is non-refundable & non-transferable. 

 
14. Work should be completed in all respect with perfection and cleanliness. No payment 

will be made if any deficiency is found after completion of the even a single day 
work. No extra payment will be given for removing any deficiency.  

 
15. “Malaba” if any will not be stored in the college campus. This should be strictly 

followed. 
 

16. Bidder should have completed civil work /Interior work or other related renovation 
work with CPSU/Nationalized bank/Government Department (Central/State) or 
autonomous bodies during the last 05 years with costing not less than Rs.10, 00,000 
Bidder must have attached their completion/experience Certificate with the technical 
bid. 
 

17. Design & Drawing for execution of the work will be provided & decided by the 
college. 
 
 
 
 
S/d 

        Principal SLC (Day)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
  
 




